06-15-1999



101064047

SET

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

JEFFREY NEIL COUCH

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

THE GARLAND GROUP
185 EAST SOUTH STREET
FREELAND, PENNSYLVANIA 18224-1999

	3.	Nature	of convey	ance:					
	.	XXXXX	Assignmen				Merger		
			_	Agreement	1		Change of N	lame	
			Other:	1191001110			onango or i	· Gine	
		Executi	_	May 25.	1999				
						•	19/2200	\mathbf{u}	
	4.	Applica	ation numb	er(s) or	applicati	ion date	(s)!	()	
		If this	document	is being	filed to	paether	9/3 12 (s)! with a new a	oplication.	
	the o	executio	on date of	the appl	ication :	is: M	ay 25, 1999		
			pplication						
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:								
	aocui	menc sno	outu be ma		. Greeley	, Fea			
			Ohlandt				e, L.L.P.		
			Ontanac	le Landman	rk Square	0 & 1611	oor		
06/11/199	9 VTOWLE	R 00000024 (9322045 tamfo	rd Conne	cticut O	, 2011 11 5901-268	2 11 5 4		
			40.00 OP	Tr, conne	ccreae o	3301 200	2 0.0.71.		
04 FC:581	6.	Total N	No. of app	lications	and pate	ents inv	olved: 1	_•	
	7.	Total F	ee (37 C.	F/R 3 41	(h)) \$40	00/assi	anment		
	, •	XXXXX	Enclosed	1.11. 5.11	(11/) \$40	.00/4551	gimiene.		
				ed to be o	charged t	o denosi	t account.		
			nachoriz	ta to be e	marged c	o deposi	c account.		
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 01-0467. A duplicate copy of this Form is enclosed.								
		To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and							
							nformation is t ginal document.		
					11	1			
		Paul D. G	reelev		You D	Mark		5/28/99	
	Name	of Person	Signing			Signatur	 :e		
				luding cove	r sheet, a	ttachments	and document:		

PATENT REEL: 010014 FRAME: 0432 285.6339USU

SOLE ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNOR,

JEFFREY NEIL COUCH 29 REBEL HILL **MOUNTAIN TOP, PENNSYLVANIA 18707**

has invented certain new and useful improvements in

TEMPERATURE CONTROL APPARATUS. METHOD AND MEMORY MEDIUM FOR AN OVEN

an invention which is fully described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States

executed by him or her this day; and

The ASSIGNEE, THE GARLAND GROUP, a Delaware Corporation having its

principal office at 185 East South Street, Freeland, Pennsylvania 18224-1999, wishes to acquire

the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and under Letters Patent which may be

obtained for this invention.

For valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby

acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the above-identified invention

and application and for the full term of any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for

the invention.

The Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and

interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all

countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention.

The Assignor further authorizes Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the

name of Assignee, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States Application

under the provisions of the International Convention.

The Assignor further agrees, for himself or herself and his or her legal representatives, he

or her will assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the

Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including renewals,

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 010014 FRAME: 0433

continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutions, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignor vests in Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee. The Assignor also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

JEFFREY NEIL COUCH	
Inventor's Name	
MIC	
Signature	
May 25	, 1999
Dat∉	
STATE OF \nearrow) SS:	
COUNTY OF LUZERUE)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this	25 tu
day of Mey	_1999.
May Delay	
Notary Public	
DANIEL P. BULLY HOTARY AND FREELAND, LUZERME COUNTY THE COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/16/2000	

RECORDED: 05/28/1999